A BILL

intituled

An Act to apply a sum from the Consolidated Fund for the service
of the year 2018 and to appropriate that sum for the service of
that year.

ENACTED by the Parliament of Malaysia as follows:

Short title

1. This Act may be cited as the Supply Act 2018.

Issue and appropriation for the service of the year 2018

2. The issue of a sum not exceeding one hundred and seventy-two
billion nine hundred and twenty-nine million six hundred and
seventy-two thousand one hundred ringgit (RM172,929,672,100)
from the Consolidated Fund for the service of the year 2018 is
hereby authorized and that sum is appropriated for the purposes
specified in the Schedule.



Purpose
B. 1
B. 2
B. 3
B. 4
B. 5
B. 6
B. 7
B. 8
B. 9
B. 10
B. 11
B. 12
B. 13
B. 20
B. 21
B. 22
B. 23
B. 24
B. 25
B. 27
B. 28
B. 29

Bill
SCHEDULE

Title

Parliament

Office of the Keeper of the Rulers’ Seal
National Audit Department

Election Commission

Public Services Commission

Prime Minister’s Department

Public Service Department

Attorney General’s Chambers
Malaysian Anti-Corruption Commission
Treasury

Treasury General Services

Contribution to Statutory Funds
Ministry of Foreign Affairs

Ministry of Plantation Industries and
Commodities

Ministry of Agriculture and Agro-based
Industry

Ministry of Rural and Regional
Development

Ministry of Natural Resources and
Environment

Ministry of International Trade and
Industry

Ministry of Domestic Trade,
Co-operatives and Consumerism

Ministry of Works
Ministry of Transport

Ministry of Energy, Green Technology
and Water

Amount
(RM)

125,172,700
2,522,000
146,958,900
370,665,300
37,491,400
5,215,264,000
1,981,807,500
148,892,100
242,134,500
4,520,672,200
26,832,774,000
1,664,900,100
616,677,700
441,074,200

3,759,183,400

5,614,038,900

1,082,798,900

468,582,400

1,347,679,800

2,004,642,400
1,505,085,600
253,990,800



Supply

Purpose Title Amount
(RM)

B. 30 Ministry of Science, Technology and 589,450,300
Innovation

B. 31 Ministry of Tourism and Culture 810,296,000

B. 32 Ministry of the Federal Territories 288,360,700

B. 40 Education Service Commission 16,803,100

B. 42 Ministry of Health 24,736,883,700

B. 43 Ministry of Urban Wellbeing, Housing 2,979,771,100
and Local Government

B. 45 Ministry of Youth and Sports 451,565,900

B. 46 Ministry of Human Resources 806,990,800

B. 47 Ministry of Communications and 1,293,333,200
Multimedia

B. 48 Ministry of Women, Family and 2,033,629,500
Community Development

B. 60 Ministry of Defence 12,565,774,500

B. 62 Ministry of Home Affairs 12,497,545,400

B. 63 Ministry of Education 44,513,871,900

B. 64 Ministry of Higher Education 10,962,387,200

ToraL 172,929,672,100

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT

This Bill seeks to provide for the issue from the Consolidated Fund a sum
of one hundred and seventy-two billion nine hundred and twenty-nine million
six hundred and seventy-two thousand one hundred ringgit (RM172,929,672,100)
for the service of the year 2018 and for that sum to be appropriated for the
purposes specified in the Schedule.
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