#### A BILL

### intituled

An Act to apply a sum from the Consolidated Fund for the service of the year 2018 and to appropriate that sum for the service of that year.

**ENACTED** by the Parliament of Malaysia as follows:

### **Short title**

1. This Act may be cited as the Supply Act 2018.

# Issue and appropriation for the service of the year 2018

2. The issue of a sum not exceeding one hundred and seventy-two billion nine hundred and twenty-nine million six hundred and seventy-two thousand one hundred ringgit (RM172,929,672,100) from the Consolidated Fund for the service of the year 2018 is hereby authorized and that sum is appropriated for the purposes specified in the Schedule.

2 Bill

## SCHEDULE

Purpose		Title	Amount (RM)
B.	1	Parliament	125,172,700
B.	2	Office of the Keeper of the Rulers' Seal	2,522,000
B.	3	National Audit Department	146,958,900
B.	4	Election Commission	370,665,300
В.	5	Public Services Commission	37,491,400
В.	6	Prime Minister's Department	5,215,264,000
В.	7	Public Service Department	1,981,807,500
B.	8	Attorney General's Chambers	148,892,100
B.	9	Malaysian Anti-Corruption Commission	242,134,500
B.	10	Treasury	4,520,672,200
B.	11	Treasury General Services	26,832,774,000
B.	12	Contribution to Statutory Funds	1,664,900,100
B.	13	Ministry of Foreign Affairs	616,677,700
B.	20	Ministry of Plantation Industries and Commodities	441,074,200
B.	21	Ministry of Agriculture and Agro-based Industry	3,759,183,400
В.	22	Ministry of Rural and Regional Development	5,614,038,900
В.	23	Ministry of Natural Resources and Environment	1,082,798,900
В.	24	Ministry of International Trade and Industry	468,582,400
В.	25	Ministry of Domestic Trade, Co-operatives and Consumerism	1,347,679,800
B.	27	Ministry of Works	2,004,642,400
B.	28	Ministry of Transport	1,505,085,600
B.	29	Ministry of Energy, Green Technology and Water	253,990,800

Purpose		Title	Amount (RM)
В.	30	Ministry of Science, Technology and Innovation	589,450,300
B.	31	Ministry of Tourism and Culture	810,296,000
В.	32	Ministry of the Federal Territories	288,360,700
В.	40	Education Service Commission	16,803,100
B.	42	Ministry of Health	24,736,883,700
В.	43	Ministry of Urban Wellbeing, Housing and Local Government	2,979,771,100
В.	45	Ministry of Youth and Sports	451,565,900
В.	46	Ministry of Human Resources	806,990,800
В.	47	Ministry of Communications and Multimedia	1,293,333,200
В.	48	Ministry of Women, Family and Community Development	2,033,629,500
B.	60	Ministry of Defence	12,565,774,500
B.	62	Ministry of Home Affairs	12,497,545,400
B.	63	Ministry of Education	44,513,871,900
B.	64	Ministry of Higher Education	10,962,387,200
		Total	172,929,672,100

### EXPLANATORY STATEMENT

This Bill seeks to provide for the issue from the Consolidated Fund a sum of one hundred and seventy-two billion nine hundred and twenty-nine million six hundred and seventy-two thousand one hundred ringgit (RM172,929,672,100) for the service of the year 2018 and for that sum to be appropriated for the purposes specified in the Schedule.

[PN(U2)2166]